No. R-38. Senate concurrent resolution honoring former Vermont State Police Major Glenn Hall for three decades of exemplary public service.

(S.C.R.2)

By Committee on Judiciary,

Whereas, Glenn Hall's family, of Bennington County, has a long association with the Vermont State Police, and

Whereas, his father, Glenn Hall Sr., had a 24-year career on the Vermont State Police force, and his brother, Mark, served for three years as a Vermont State Police officer before transferring his employment to the New Hampshire State Police, and

Whereas, 1990 was a transitional year for the Hall family because Glenn Sr. retired as a Vermont State Police captain just after Glenn joined the force as a uniform trooper at the St. Albans barracks, and

Whereas, in 1998, he was assigned to the Narcotics Investigation Unit as an undercover drug investigator with the Vermont Drug Task Force, and

Whereas, his promotion in 2000 to the rank of sergeant resulted in an assignment as a task force officer with the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration, and he subsequently supervised the activities of the Northern Unit of the Vermont Drug Task Force, and

Whereas, in 2004, Glenn Hall earned his lieutenant's rank and was assigned the commander's position at the Vermont Drug Task Force, and

Whereas, approximately two years later, Lieutenant Hall was transferred to the Bureau of Criminal Investigation, becoming a detective field commander at the St. Albans barracks, and

Whereas, his next promotion, to the rank of captain, occurred in 2009, when he was designated the special investigations commander, and in 2012 he began a new role as a uniform troop commander in A Troop, serving northwestern Vermont, and

Whereas, in 2013, the Vermont State Police awarded Glenn Hall the force's prestigious rank of major as the criminal division commander, and

Whereas, Major Hall greatly assisted legislative committees, especially on matters related to substance abuse and serious crimes, and

Whereas, in late 2018, after the announcement that Major Glenn Hall was concluding his Vermont State Police career, Commissioner of Public Safety Thomas D. Anderson described the major as epitomizing the ideal attributes of a Vermont State Police officer, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Vermont State Police Major Glenn Hall for three decades of exemplary public service, *and be it further*

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Glenn Hall.